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Cage fighting or mixed martial arts (“MMA”) events are currently not regulated by state law.  Municipalities can enact ordinances regulating MMA and similar events to provide for the safety and health of the residents of the community.  Cities can also require licensing and can levy applicable sales and use taxes upon these events.





Dear Mayor Tankersley:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Hartselle.








QUESTIONS





	Is “cage fighting” a legal activity in the State of Alabama?  If “cage fighting” is legal, is it subject to licensing and taxation as other public entertainment involving admission or participation charges?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 41-9-90.1 of the Code of Alabama created the State Athletic Com�mission and the Boxing and Wrestling Commission.  Ala. Code § 41-9-90.1 (2000).  Subpart (d) of this section sets out the purpose and responsibilities of the State Athletic Commission, stating as follows:





	It shall be the function and main purpose of the commission to encourage and attract more professional athletic, sporting and promotional events to the state, and develop the publicity and promotional programs for the support of these events.  It is specifically provided that all rules and regulations promulgated by the box�ing and wrestling commission created by section 41-9-90 [sic], are in full force and effect.  The State Athletic Commission shall be required to enforce such rules and regulations and the State Athletic Commission is hereby granted power to alter, amend, or promulgate new rules and regulations governing boxing and/or wrestling events.  





Ala. Code § 41-9-90.1(d) (2000) (emphasis added).  Pursuant to this statute, the State Athletic Commission is responsible for enforcing the rules and regulations governing “boxing and/or wrestling events.” Id.  





	Under the established rules of statutory construction, words used in a stat�ute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.  Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796 So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000); IMED Corp. Sys. v. Eng’g Assoc. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992).  By enacting section 41-9-90.1, the Legislature specifi�cally gave the State Athletic Commission authority over boxing and wrestling events.  Ala. Code § 41-9-90.1(d) (2000) (emphasis added).  





	The word “boxing” is defined as “the art of attack and defense with the fists practiced as a sport.”  Webster’s Third New International Dictionary 263 (2002).  The word “wrestling” is “the sport consisting of the hand to hand com�bat between two unarmed contestants who seek to throw each other.”  Webster’s at 2640.  MMA, on the other hand, is commonly understood to be a sport in which competitors use different forms of fighting, including jiu-jitsu, judo, karate, boxing, kickboxing, and wrestling, and strike blows with the hands, feet, knees or elbows.  The plain meaning of “boxing and wrestling” does not include jiu jitsu or the other types of martial arts practiced during a mixed martial arts competition.  The regulations promulgated to regulate boxing and wrestling are, therefore, inapplicable to other athletic events such as MMA competitions.  Accordingly, it is the opinion of this Office that MMA events are currently not regulated by the Boxing and Wrestling Commission or the State Athletic Com�mission.





This Office, however, has previously determined that a municipality can enact ordinances not inconsistent with the laws of this state to provide for the safety and health of the inhabitants of the municipality.  Ala. Code § 11-45-1 (1989); opinion to Honorable Roger Bedford, Member, Alabama State Senate, dated April 20, 2005, A.G. No. 2005-114.  As a result, municipalities can enact ordinances regulating MMA and similar events to provide for the safety and health of the residents of the community.





Furthermore, municipalities are authorized to license any exhibition, trade, business, vocation, occupation, or profession not prohibited by the Con�stitution or state law that may be carried on in the city.  Ala. Code § 11-51-90 (1994); opinion to Honorable Thomas B. Prickett, II, Attorney, Utilities Board of City of Oneonta, dated September 2, 1999, A.G. No. 99-00275; opinion to Honorable Charles “Bo” Worthy, Mayor, Town of Eclectic, dated July 10, 2000, A.G. No. 2000-192.  Whether a particular activity is legal, and therefore proper for licensing, is a factual determination that must be made by the city.  Id at 4.  Even if the City determines that a proposed activity is legal, the city council has the power to regulate, restrain, or prohibit places of amusement and to refuse to license any or all such businesses.  Ala. Code §§ 11-51-102, 11-51-104 (1994); Worthy at 4.  The Alabama Supreme Court, however, has determined that a deci�sion to restrain or prohibit a legal business should only be made after a finding that the amusement is deleterious to the public welfare, health, safety, or morals.  Id., citing City of Birmingham v. Seltzer, 159 So. 203 at 205 (Ala. 1935).





Municipalities are also authorized to provide, by ordinance, for the levy and assessment of sales taxes parallel to the state levy of sales taxes.  Ala. Code § 11-51-200 (Supp. 2006); opinion to Honorable Joy White, City Clerk/Treasurer, City of Eufaula, dated July 3, 2007, A.G. No. 2007-107.  States are authorized to levy sales and use taxes upon “athletic contests, including wrestling matches, prize fights, boxing and wrestling exhibitions, football and baseball games . . .”  Ala. Code § 40-23-2(2) (Supp. 2006); White at 2.  Municipalities can therefore levy a gross receipts tax on athletic contests, including MMA events.








CONCLUSION





	Cage fighting or mixed martial arts (“MMA”) events are currently not regulated by state law.  Municipalities can enact ordinances regulating MMA and similar events to provide for the safety and health of the residents of the community.  Cities can also require licensing and can levy applicable sales and use taxes upon these events.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of fur�ther assistance, please contact Noel S. Barnes of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











BRENDA F. SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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